

**NOTICE OF AWARD**  
COUNTY OF BERGEN  
ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE, DIVISION OF PURCHASING  
REGISTERED COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM #11-BeCCP  
REGISTERED BERGEN COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEM #CK04  
ONE BERGEN COUNTY PLAZA, HACKENSACK, N.J. 07601

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <b>Service/Commodity:</b>                      | <b>Road Materials: Pipes, Paint, Glass Beads, etc.</b>        |
| <b>Bergen County Bid #:</b>                    | <b>15-85</b>  |
| <b>Contract Period:</b>                        | <b>November 24, 2015 through November 23, 2016 (12-Month)</b> |
| <b>Board of Chosen Freeholders Resolution:</b> | <b># 1346-15 dated November 24, 2015</b>                      |

**PRICES:**

Unit prices quoted shall be firm unless otherwise stated herein, net exclusive of all taxes and must include all transportation, delivery and unloading costs, fully prepaid FOB destination, inside delivery debris removed.

**AVAILABILITY OF COUNTY CONTRACT PRICES AND AGREEMENT:**

The County Supplier agrees to make his products and county contract prices available to all Local Government Jurisdictions (Municipalities, Authorities and Public School Districts et al) which are enrolled in the County's Registered Cooperative Programs. Each Local Government deciding to take advantage of the subject prices shall itself be directly responsible for having drawn up and executed whatever Contractual Instrument it deems necessary for governing business relations between itself and the supplier.

**DELIVERY ARRANGEMENTS, PLACEMENT OF ORDERS AND UNAPPROVED SUBSTITUTES:**

All deliveries are to be made within the time period stated on the "Price Information Sheet". If the delivery time is not stated on the "Price Information Sheet" then delivery shall be ten (10) days of the receipt of order. Vendor must accept written Purchase Orders or authorized verbal request from authorized Personnel. Emergency deliveries are to be made within twenty-four (24) hours of receipt of a telephone request from Authorized Personnel. Participants are authorized to accept only those items covered by County Contract. Compliance with this requirement is a joint responsibility of the participant and the vendor.



Gerald T. Reiner, Jr., CCPO, QPA  
Purchasing Agent

VENDOR INFORMATION

order to assure that all future correspondence is directed to the correct address, assure proper ordering, expedite future payments, and in accord with I.R.S. regulations, the following information must be provided with this bid.

Name of Business: Chemung Supply Corp

Correspondence Address (including zip code):

PO Box 527

Elmira, NY 14902

Purchase Order Address (including zip code):

same

Payment Address (including zip code):

same

Telephone Number (including area code): ( 607) 733-5506

Fax Number (including area code): ( 607) 732-5379

Email Address: cperine@chemungsupply.com

Employer I.D. # or S.S. #: 16-0380890

**FAILURE TO PROVIDE ALL OF THE ABOVE INFORMATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THIS BID.**

VENDOR INFORMATION

In order to assure that all future correspondence is directed to the correct address, assure proper ordering, expedite future payments, and in accord with I.R.S. regulations, the following information must be provided with this bid.

Name of Business: Ennis Paint Inc.

Correspondence Address (including zip code):

115 Todd Ct.  
Thomasville, NC 27360

Purchase Order Address (including zip code):

115 Todd Ct.  
Thomasville, NC 27360

Payment Address (including zip code):

Ennis Paint, Inc.  
P O Box 671185  
Dallas, TX 75267-1185

Telephone Number (including area code): (336) 436-9412

Fax Number (including area code): (336) 475-7900

Email Address: contracts@ennisflint.com

Employer I.D. # or S.S. #: 75-2657523

**FAILURE TO PROVIDE ALL OF THE ABOVE INFORMATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THIS BID.**

ROAD MATERIALS, PIPES, PAINT, GLASS BEADS, ETC.  
 OPERATIONS DIVISION  
 RENEWAL OPTION PERIOD

ADVERTISED BID PROPOSAL

*Chemung Supply*

PRICE INFORMATION SHEET

| ITEM NO.  | ITEM DESCRIPTION<br>(OR APPROVED EQUAL)  | APPROX. QUANTITY | UNIT OF MEASURE | *FIRM NET DELIVERED UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | ITEM OFFERED BRAND NAME & I.D. NO. | DELIVERY TIME A. R. O. |
|---|--|------------------|-----------------|--------------------------------|-------------|------------------------------------|------------------------|
| <b>SECTION I: POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE, DUCTILE IRON PIPE</b> |  |                  |                 |                                |             |                                    |                        |
| 1.  | 10" X 20' POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE WITH CORRUGATED EXTERIOR AND SMOOTH INTERIOR. SHALL MEET DOT SPECS. AND CONFORM TO AASHTO M294, TO INCLUDE SILT TIGHT GASKET COUPLER, HANCOR HI-Q (OR APPROVED EQUAL) | 2                | EACH            | 98.00                          | 196.00      | ADS In-Line Bell                   | 3-5 day<br>ARO         |
| 2.  | 8" X 20' POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE WITH CORRUGATED EXTERIOR AND SMOOTH INTERIOR. SHALL MEET DOT SPECS. AND CONFORM TO AASHTO M294, TO INCLUDE SILT TIGHT GASKET COUPLER, HANCOR HI-Q (OR APPROVED EQUAL)  | 2                | EACH            | 71.00                          | 142.00      |                                    |                        |
| 3.  | 6" X 20' POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE WITH CORRUGATED EXTERIOR AND SMOOTH INTERIOR. SHALL MEET DOT SPECS. AND CONFORM TO AASHTO M294, TO INCLUDE SILT TIGHT GASKET COUPLER, HANCOR HI-Q (OR APPROVED EQUAL)  | 2                | EACH            | 45.00                          | 90.00       |                                    |                        |
| 4.  | 12" X 20' POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE WITH CORRUGATED EXTERIOR AND SMOOTH INTERIOR. SHALL MEET DOT SPECS. AND CONFORM TO AASHTO M294, TO INCLUDE SILT TIGHT GASKET COUPLER, HANCOR HI-Q (OR APPROVED EQUAL) | 2                | EACH            | 111.00                         | 222.00      |                                    |                        |
| 5.  | 15" X 20' POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE WITH CORRUGATED EXTERIOR AND SMOOTH INTERIOR. SHALL MEET DOT SPECS., AND CONFORM TO AASHTO M294, TO INCLUDE SILT TIGHT GASKET COUPLER HANCOR HI-Q (OR APPROVED EQUAL) | 2                | EACH            | 147.00                         | 294.00      |                                    |                        |

ROAD MATERIALS, PIPES, PAINT, GLASS BEADS, ETC.  
 OPERATIONS DIVISION  
 RENEWAL OPTION PERIOD

ADVERTISED BID PROPOSAL

*Chemung Supply*

PRICE INFORMATION SHEET

| ITEM NO.                                   | ITEM DESCRIPTION<br>(OR APPROVED EQUAL)   | APPROX. QUANTITY | UNIT OF MEASURE | *FIRM NET DELIVERED UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | ITEM OFFERED BRAND NAME & I.D. NO. | DELIVERY TIME A. R. O. |
|--|---|------------------|-----------------|--------------------------------|-------------|------------------------------------|------------------------|
| 6.   | 18" X 20' POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE WITH CORRUGATED EXTERIOR AND SMOOTH INTERIOR, SHALL MEET DOT SPECS AND CONFORM TO AASHTO M294, TO INCLUDE SILT TIGHT GASKET COUPLER HANCOR HI-Q (OR APPROVED EQUAL)    | 2                | EACH            | 206.00                         | 412.00      | ADS In-Line Bell                   | 3-5 days ARO           |
| 7.   | 24" X 20', POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE WITH CORRUGATED EXTERIOR AND SMOOTH INTERIOR. SHALL MEET DOT SPEC. AND CONFORM TO AASHTO M294, TO INCLUDE SILT TIGHT GASKET COUPLER HANCOR HI-Q (OR APPROVED EQUAL)   | 2                | EACH            | 337.00                         | 674.00      |                                    |                        |
| 8.   | 36" X 20' POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE WITH CORRUGATED EXTERIOR AND SMOOTH INTERIOR. SHALL MEET DOT SPECS AND CONFORM TO AASHTO M294, TO INCLUDE SILT TIGHT GASKET COUPLER HANCOR HI-Q (OR APPROVED EQUAL)    | 2                | EACH            | 584.00                         | 1168.00     |                                    |                        |
| 9.   | 48" X 20' POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE WITH CORRUGATED EXTERIOR AND SMOOTH INTERIOR. SHALL MEET DOT SPECS. AND CONFORM TO AASHTO M294, TO INCLUDE SILT TIGHT GASKET COUPLER. HANCOR HI-Q (OR APPROVED EQUAL). | 2                | EACH            | 999.00                         | 1998.00     |                                    |                        |
| 10.  | 12" X 20' DUCTILE IRON DRAINAGE PIPE WITH BELL END  | 2                | EACH            |                                |             |                                    |                        |
| 11.  | 15" X 20' DUCTILE IRON DRAINAGE PIPE WITH BELL END  | 2                | EACH            |                                |             |                                    |                        |
| 12.  | 18" X 20' DUCTILE IRON DRAINAGE PIPE WITH BELL END  | 2                | EACH            |                                |             |                                    |                        |
| <b>SUBTOTAL FOR SECTION I, ITEMS 1-12:</b> |   |                  |                 |                                |             |                                    | <b>\$</b>              |

PRICE INFORMATION SHEET

| ITEM NO.  | ITEM DESCRIPTION (OR APPROVED EQUAL)  | APPROX. QUANTITY | UNIT OF MEASURE | *FIRM NET DELIVERED UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE  | ITEM OFFERED BRAND NAME & I.D. NO. | DELIVERY TIME A. R. O. |
|---|---|------------------|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|------------------------------------|------------------------|
| <i>Ennis Paint</i>                              |   |                  |                 |                                |  |                                    |                        |
| <b>SECTION II TRAFFIC PAINT AND GLASS BEADS</b> |   |                  |                 |                                |  |                                    |                        |
| 1   | WHITE TRAFFIC PAINT, NON-TOXIC, WATER BORNE, AS PER NJ DOT SPECS. 5/GALLON/PAIL | 150              | PAIL            | \$ 64.50                       | \$ 9,675.00  | Ennis Paint Inc 983001-5P          | 21 days                |
| 2   | YELLOW TRAFFIC PAINT, NON-TOXIC, WATER BORNE, AS PER DOT SPECS. 5/GALLON/PAIL   | 150              | PAIL            | \$ 61.50                       | \$ 9,225.00  | Ennis Paint Inc. 983002-5P         | 21 days                |
| 3   | GLASS BEADS IN 50LB WATERPROOF BAGS, AS PER NJ DOT SPECS                        | 96               | BAGS            | \$ 21.50***                    | \$ 2,064.00  | Ennis Paint 601651-50LB2000        | 21 days                |
|   |   |                  |                 |                                | <b>SUBTOTAL FOR SECTION II, ITEMS 1-3: \$</b>                |                                    |                        |
| <b>SECTION III CHANNEL POSTS</b>                |   |                  |                 |                                |  |                                    |                        |
| 1.  | 6' CHANNEL POSTS  | 1000             | EACH            | 7.50                           | <i>Chemung Supply</i>  |                                    |                        |
| 2.  | 10' CHANNEL POSTS   | 1000             | EACH            | 12.50                          | <i>Franklin Chemung</i>                                      |                                    |                        |
| 3.  | 3' CHANNEL POSTS  | 1000             | EACH            | 5.75                           | <i>I</i>   |                                    |                        |
|   |   |                  |                 |                                | <b>SUBTOTAL FOR SECTION III, ITEMS 1-3: \$</b>               |                                    |                        |
|   |   |                  |                 |                                | <b>TOTAL BID PRICE SECTIONS I, II &amp; III \$ 20,964.00</b> |                                    |                        |

**PROPOSALS SHOWING ANY ERASURE ALTERATION MUST BE INITIALED BY BIDDER IN INK. ALTERED ITEMS NOT INITIALED WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD.**

PRICE QUOTED SHALL BE FIRM, NET EXCLUSIVE OF ALL USE, SALES AND EXCISE TAXES AND MUST INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES TRANSPORTATION PICKUP, LOADING COSTS AND DEBRIS REMOVED. THE REGISTERED FEDERAL EXCISE NUMBER FOR THE COUNTY OF BERGEN IS IRS #22-600-2426-W.

THE DECISION REGARDING THE EXERCISE OF ANY OPTION PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT VESTS SOLELY WITH THE COUNTY OF BERGEN.